

FILED

JAN 03 2011

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____**

NO. 291413

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION III

SHOU SHIA WANG, *et al.*
Respondents/Cross Appellants

v.

TA CHI, INC., *et al.*
Appellants/Cross Respondents

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR COUNTY OF DOUGLAS
THE HONORABLE JOHN HOTCHKISS

RESPONDENTS'/CROSS APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Robert R. Siderius, Jr.
Kristin M. Ferrera
JEFFERS, DANIELSON, SONN &
AYLWARD, P.S.
Attorneys at Law
P.O. Box 1688
Wenatchee, WA 98807-1688
(509) 662-3685
Counsel for Respondents/ Cross Appellants

FILED

JAN 03 2011

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**
By _____

NO. 291413

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION III

SHOU SHIA WANG, *et al.*
Respondents/Cross Appellants

v.

TA CHI, INC., *et al.*
Appellants/Cross Respondents

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR COUNTY OF DOUGLAS
THE HONORABLE JOHN HOTCHKISS

RESPONDENTS'/CROSS APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Robert R. Siderius, Jr.
Kristin M. Ferrera
JEFFERS, DANIELSON, SONN &
AYLWARD, P.S.
Attorneys at Law
P.O. Box 1688
Wenatchee, WA 98807-1688
(509) 662-3685
Counsel for Respondents/ Cross Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR & RELATED ISSUES..... 1

A. Counter Statement of the Issues Pertaining to Appellants’ Assignments of Error..... 1

B. Cross Appellants’ Assignments of Error. 6

C. Statement of the Issues Pertaining to Cross Appellants’ Assignments of Error..... 7

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

A. Counterstatement of Facts. 8

B. Procedural History..... 14

IV. ARGUMENT..... 14

A. Standard of Review..... 14

B. Response to Argument of Appellant. 15

Assign. Err. Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5: Statute of Limitations for Demand Loans..... 15

Assign. Err. Nos. 6 and 7: Ms. Wang did not have a financial interest in the apple packing line or the improvements to the storage facility. 21

Assign. Err. No. 9: Ms. Wang was not Ta Chi’s agent for purposes of the Jong Seng sale. 26

Assign. Err. No. 10: Parol evidence was properly admitted..... 30

Assign. Err. No. 11 and 12: Ta Chi did not suffer damages by the non-delivery of apple bins. 31

Assign. Err. No. 14: The court properly excluded deposition designations..... 32

Assign. Err. No. 15: Ms. Wang did not divert apple handling revenue. 33

Assign. Err. No. 16: Ta Chi knew that Ms. Wang was Fugachee’s manager and that Fugachee received Ta Chi’s management payment. 34

Assign. Err. No. 17: Ta Chi was not entitled to reimbursement for management fees paid to Fugachee. 36

Assign. Err. Nos. 18, 19, 20 and 21: Ta Chi had no right to recover for the Summer Fruit packing charges..... 38

Assign. Err. No. 22: The trial court properly denied Ta Chi’s request for recovery of attorneys’ fees. 41

Assign. Err. No. 13: Jong Seng Breach of Contract. 42

C.	Ms. Wang’s Cross Appeal	42
	Cross Assign. Err. No. 1. . The trial court erred in concluding that Ms. Wang breached a fiduciary duty to Lotus and in rescinding the Summer Fruit sale. (CP 1784, ¶103, CP 1786, ¶114, 118, 119, 1787, ¶122, CP 1798-1799, ¶210-214.).....	42
	Cross Assign. Err. No. 2: The trial court erred in concluding that Ms. Wang violated a fiduciary duty as Ta Chi’s manager when she used Ta Chi funds to defend a lawsuit arising from a valid contract entered into by Ta Chi. (CP 1797-1798 [Conclusions 203-204].).....	47
	Cross Assign. Err. No. 3. The trial court erred when it denied Ms. Wang’s claim for recovery of attorneys’ fees when she defended claims arising from her employment with Ta Chi. (CP 1800, ¶222.).....	49
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	30
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	33
<i>Cohoon v. Cuny</i> , 2010 WL 1454308 (2010).....	18
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn.App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	28
<i>Del Guzzi Const. Co., Inc. v. Global Northwest, Ltd., Inc.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986).....	19
<i>Fines v. Westside Implement Co.</i> , 56 Wn.2d 304, 352 P.2d 1018 (1960).....	25
<i>Gilliland v. Mount Vernon Hotel Co.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 712, 321 P.2d 558 (1958).....	43, 44
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.App. 732, 935 P.2d 628 (1997).....	43, 44
<i>Hayes Oyster Co. v. Keypoint Oyster Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 375, 391 P.2d 979, (1964).....	44
<i>Hood v. Cline</i> , 35 Wn.2d 192, 212 P.2d 110 (1949).....	44
<i>Hsu Ying Li v. Tang</i> , 87 Wn.2d 796, 557 P.2d 342 (1976).....	41
<i>Interlake Porsche & Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz</i> , 45 Wn.App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986).....	37, 44
<i>Jackowski v. Borchelt</i> , 151 Wn.App. 1, 209 P.3d 514 (2009).....	23

<i>Johns v. Ariz. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 76 Wash. 349, 136 P. 120 (1913).....	39
<i>Leppaluoto v. Eggleston</i> , 57 Wn.2d 393, 357 P.2d 725 (1960).....	41
<i>Micro Enhancement Intl. Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 110 Wn.App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002).....	42
<i>Moon v. Phipps</i> , 67 Wn.2d 948, 411 P.2d 157 (1966).....	43
<i>Morango v. Phillips</i> , 33 Wn.2d 351, 205 P.2d 892 (1949).....	25
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969).....	29, 45
<i>Nichols Hills Bank v. McCool</i> , 104 Wn.2d 78, 701 P.2d 1114 (1985).....	20
<i>Para-Medical Leasing, Inc. v. Hangen</i> , 48 Wn.App. 389, 739 P.2d 717 (1987).....	47
<i>Peter Pan Seafoods, Inc. v. Olympic Foundry Co.</i> , 17 Wn.App. 761, 565 P.2d 819 (1977).....	30
<i>Pierce v. Astoria Fish Factors, Inc.</i> , 31 Wn.App. 214, 640 P.2d 40 (1982).....	18
<i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 146 Wn.App. 836, 192 P.3d 958 (2008).....	15
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	19
<i>Scott v. Trans-System, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 701, 64 P.3d 1 (2003).....	14
<i>Union Machinery & Supply Co. v. Taylor-Morrison Logging Co.</i> , 143 Wash. 154, 254 P. 1094 (1927).....	49

Wallace v. Kuehner,
111 Wn.App. 809, 46 P.3d 823 (2002)..... 18

Statutes
RCW 20.01.080..... 38

Other Authorities
Restatement 3d Agency § 8.06..... 29
